

GAHC010169242025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./939/2025**

BIMAL SINGHA  
S/O- BINAY SINGHA,  
R/O- MALUGRAM, P.O.- PANIBHORA, DIST.- CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN - 788123.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:KABITA SINGHA  
D/O- MR. CHURACHAND SINGHA.  
PERMANENT R/O- KAMARANGA  
JAIPUR  
LAKHIPUR  
SILCHAR P.S.- JAIPUR  
DIST.- CACHAR  
ASSAM  
PIN - 788026  
AND  
PRESENT R/O- BYE LANE 5  
NEAR HANUMAN MANDIR  
GANESHGURI  
P.S.- DISPUR  
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)  
ASSAM  
PIN - 781005

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. FIRUZ KHAN, MR. T DAS, DEEPANJALI GUPTA, P DAS, P. NATH, DR AZIZ KHAN, MR. ABHIJIT MENA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR**

**ORDER**

**24.04.2026**

Heard Mr. F. Khan, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. K.K. Parasar, learned APP for the State.

The office note dated 20.04.2026 reflects that neither the A/D card nor any unserved notice has been received back. Awaiting the service report, list the matter again on 26.05.2026. The petitioner shall take fresh steps for service of notice upon respondent No. 2.

The learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for interim protection, submitting that in the absence of service of notice, the present criminal petition is pending while the trial is proceeding.

Considering the above, this Court is of the view that the proceedings before the trial court are required to be kept in abeyance.

Accordingly, further proceedings in PRC Case No. 1719/2025 pending in the Court of the Judicial Magistrate First Class, Kamrup (M), shall remain in abeyance until further orders of this Court.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**