

GAHC010169242025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./939/2025

BIMAL SINGHA
S/O- BINAY SINGHA,
R/O- MALUGRAM, P.O.- PANIBHORA, DIST.- CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN - 788123.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:KABITA SINGHA
D/O- MR. CHURACHAND SINGHA.
PERMANENT R/O- KAMARANGA
JAIPUR
LAKHIPUR
SILCHAR P.S.- JAIPUR
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN - 788026
AND
PRESENT R/O- BYE LANE 5
NEAR HANUMAN MANDIR
GANESHGURI
P.S.- DISPUR
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM
PIN - 781005

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. FIRUZ KHAN, MR. T DAS, DEEPANJALI GUPTA, P DAS, P. NATH, DR AZIZ KHAN, MR. ABHIJIT MENA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

26.05.2026

Heard Mr. A. Khan, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Office note dated 22.05.2026 shows that the service report in respect of notice issued to respondent no.2 is still awaited.

Mr. A. Khan, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that he has obtained the consignment number of the notice issued to respondent no.2 from the Registry of this Court and hence, obtained the postal track consignment report of the said consignment and it shows that the item dispatched was delivered to the addressee on 07.05.2026.

Registry to verify the same and put up an appropriate note on 03.06.2026.

List accordingly.

Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant