



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./939/2025

BIMAL SINGHA
S/O- BINAY SINGHA,
R/O- MALUGRAM, P.O.- PANIBHORA, DIST.- CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN - 788123.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:KABITA SINGHA
D/O- MR. CHURACHAND SINGHA.
PERMANENT R/O- KAMARANGA
JAIPUR
LAKHIPUR
SILCHAR P.S.- JAIPUR
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN - 788026
AND
PRESENT R/O- BYE LANE 5
NEAR HANUMAN MANDIR
GANESHGURI
P.S.- DISPUR
DIST.- KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM
PIN - 781005

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. FIRUZ KHAN, MR. T DAS, DEEPANJALI GUPTA, P DAS, P. NATH, DR AZIZ KHAN, MR. ABHIJIT MENA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

Date - 03.06.2026

- 1.** Heard Mr. A. Khan, the learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. K. Baishya, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State respondent.
- 2.** The office note dated 01.06.2026 shows that from the postal track consignment report, it is indicated that the notice issued to the respondent No.2 has been delivered. Hence, the notice is held to be duly served on the said respondent.
- 3.** For consideration of the instant criminal petition, the records of the trial court may have to be perused, as such, let the scanned copy of the PRC Case No. 1719/2025 along with the scanned copy of the connected case diary be called for from the Trial Court.
- 4.** The Registry to take the steps for requisitioning the scanned copies.
- 5.** Let this matter be listed on 22.07.2026.
- 6.** The interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant